

Supreme Court, U.S.

F I L E D

FEB 28 2000

No. 99-5525

CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES THOMAS DICKERSON, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

JANET RENO

Attorney General

SETH P. WAXMAN

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

JAMES K. ROBINSON

Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

Deputy Solicitor General

JAMES A. FELDMAN

LISA S. BLATT

*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Introduction and summary of argument	6
Argument:	
I. Section 3501 could be validly applied to require the admission in evidence of confessions that would be inadmissible under <i>Miranda</i> and its progeny only if this Court were to overrule its decisions in <i>Miranda</i> and the cases that have followed it	11
A. Section 3501 was intended to and does return to the pre- <i>Miranda</i> voluntariness test	11
B. This Court's decisions in <i>Miranda</i> and the cases that have followed it reveal that the <i>Miranda</i> rule is based on this Court's authority to interpret and apply the Constitution	21
C. Congress may not overrule this Court's decision in <i>Miranda</i> , because that decision is based on the Constitution and Congress may not overrule constitutional decisions of this Court	26
II. <i>Miranda</i> should not be overruled	29
A. Costs and workability	31
B. Reliance interests	38
C. Developments in the law that have affected the validity of the past precedent	39
D. Change in factual premises	47
Conclusion	50
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	6
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967)	44
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	36
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988)	23, 34, 35, 39
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944)	15
<i>Ashdown v. Utah</i> , 357 U.S. 426 (1958)	16
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	6
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	28
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	34, 35, 36, 39
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	28
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960)	41
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	46
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953)	16
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936)	11, 15
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	45
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990)	25
<i>California Attorneys for Criminal Justice v. Butts</i> , 195 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 1999)	38
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940)	17
<i>Cicenia v. Legay</i> , 357 U.S. 504 (1958)	16, 24
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	6, 11, 29
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	31
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987)	18, 34, 37
<i>Colten v. Kentucky</i> , 407 U.S. 104 (1972)	46
<i>Connecticut v. Barrett</i> , 479 U.S. 523 (1987)	22
<i>Crooker v. California</i> , 357 U.S. 433 (1958)	16
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568 (1961)	16, 37
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	22, 35
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	44
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976)	38
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989)	22
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	23, 25, 35, 39

Cases—Continued:

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	39
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979)	34
<i>Fikes v. Alabama</i> , 352 U.S. 191 (1957)	17
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	46
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962)	14, 15
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	46
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998)	45
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948)	16, 17, 41
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	23
<i>Harris v. Rivera</i> , 454 U.S. 339 (1981)	24
<i>Harris v. South Carolina</i> , 338 U.S. 68 (1949)	16, 17
<i>Haynes v. Washington</i> , 373 U.S. 503 (1963)	14, 15, 16, 41
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	32
<i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> , 496 U.S. 292 (1990)	24
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	37
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	40
<i>Lego v. Twomey</i> , 404 U.S. 477 (1972)	44
<i>Leyra v. Denno</i> , 347 U.S. 556 (1954)	16
<i>Lisenba v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 219 (1941)	16
<i>Malinski v. New York</i> , 324 U.S. 401 (1945)	14, 16
<i>Mallory v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 449 (1957)	18
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	6, 29
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	13
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 1 (1968)	39
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943)	18
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	31
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990)	31, 45
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986)	25, 44
<i>Michigan v. Payne</i> , 412 U.S. 47 (1973)	46
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	12, 22
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	36, 37
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990)	23, 35, 38, 39, 43
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	7, 25, 34, 41, 42

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991)	24
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979).....	40
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	23, 34, 35, 39
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	46
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	45
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	22, 23, 31, 36-37, 39, 43, 44
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975)	23
<i>Orozco v. Texas</i> , 394 U.S. 324 (1969)	39
<i>Payne v. Arkansas</i> , 356 U.S. 560 (1958)	16
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	31, 38
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	44
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990)	39
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation & Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998)	32
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	30, 31
<i>Reck v. Pate</i> , 367 U.S. 433 (1961)	14, 17
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	30
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	11, 12, 14, 37
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 469 U.S. 91 (1984)	39
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	24
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , No. 98-1037 (Jan. 19, 2000)	44
<i>Spano v. New York</i> , 360 U.S. 315 (1959)	15, 41
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994)	23
<i>Stein v. New York</i> , 346 U.S. 156 (1953)	15, 17
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985)	45
<i>Thomas v. Arizona</i> , 356 U.S. 390 (1958)	17
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	24, 36, 39
<i>Turner v. Pennsylvania</i> , 338 U.S. 62 (1949)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982)	46
<i>United States v. Green</i> :	
504 U.S. 908 (1992)	35
507 U.S. 545 (1993)	35

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. International Bus. Mach. Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996)	30
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	32, 36
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981)	47
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	18
<i>Vasquez v. Hillary</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	30, 31
<i>Wasman v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 559 (1984)	46
<i>Watts v. Indiana</i> , 338 U.S. 49 (1949)	17
<i>Westover v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 903 (1966)	48
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993)	24, 34, 37, 39
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	13
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV	13, 32
Amend. V (Self Incrimination Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Amend. VI (Confrontation Clause)	44, 45
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	7, 11, 12
18 U.S.C. 241 (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	28
18 U.S.C. 242 (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	28
18 U.S.C. 371	2
18 U.S.C. 924(c)	2
18 U.S.C. 2113(a)	2
18 U.S.C. 2113(d)	2
18 U.S.C. 3501	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3501(a)	3, 7, 11, 13, 14
18 U.S.C. 3501(b)	4, 7, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17
18 U.S.C. 3501(c)	18
18 U.S.C. 3502	18
28 U.S.C. 2254(a)	24
Miscellaneous:	
Paul G. Cassell & Richard Fowles, <i>Handcuffing the Cops? A Thirty-Year Perspective on Miranda's Harmful Effects on Law Enforcement</i> , 50 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1055 (1998)	32
